## ORDINANCE NO. 22-2020 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGALE

# ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$58,000.00 AVAILABLE FROM THE GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO PROVIDE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO BOROUGH FACILITIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. \$58,000.00 is available from the Capital Improvement Fund to provide for the following purposes:

Description of Purpose	Amount
Improvements to Borough Facilities	\$ 58,000.00

#### **TOTAL:**

\$ 58,000.00

Section 2. The capital budget of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect ten days after final publication hereof as provided by N.J.S.A. 40:49-9.

### NOTICE

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN**, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale held via a telephonic conference call on June 23, 2020, and the same shall come up for final passage at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body to be held on

July 21, 2020 at 7PM, at which time any persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance. Copies of this Ordinance are available in the Clerk's Office located at 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, New Jersey.

> Breeanna Calabro, RMC Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Jonathan Dunleavy, Mayor

Breeanna Calabro, Clerk